

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 INDUSTRIAL EXCESS LANDFILL,)
 INC., et al.,)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

CASE NO. 5:89 CV 1988

JUDGE PETER C. ECONOMUS

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE'S
SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO UNITED STATES' MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF *DE MINIMIS* PARTIAL CONSENT DECREES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

I. NOTHING IN BFNT’S SURREPLY AFFECTS WHETHER
THE COURT SHOULD ENTER THE CONSENT DECREES 2

II. THE *ATLANTIC RESEARCH* DECISION DOES NOT GIVE BFNT A CAUSE OF
ACTION UNDER SECTION 107 AGAINST THE DE MINIMIS SETTLORS 4

A. *Atlantic Research* Does Not Provide a Broad Right of Action Under Section
107(a)(4)(B) to All PRPs. 4

B. BFNT’s Claim is for Contribution Under Section 113(f)(1), Not a Claim
for Costs Under Section 107(a)(4)(B).. 6

C. Even if BFNT Also Has a Claim Under Section 107(a)(4)(B), *Atlantic
Research* Compels the Exclusive Use of Section 113... 11

III. CONGRESS INTENDED TO PROVIDE *DE MINIMIS* PARTIES WITH COMPLETE
PROTECTION FROM FURTHER LITIGATION BY OTHER PARTIES 13

IV. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aignor Corp., 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994) 8, 12

Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States, 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006) 5, 9, 11

Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States, 515 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) passim

Avnet, Inc. v. Allied Signal, Inc., 825 F. Supp. 1132 (D.R.I. 1992) 16

Bedford Affiliates v. Sills, 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998) 8

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.,
423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp., 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995) 8

Cooper Industrial Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004) 5, 7

Dravo Corp. v. Zuber, 804 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Neb. 1992) 16

Key Tronic Corp. v. United States, 511 U.S. 809 (1994) 11

New Castle County v. Halliburton NUS Corp., 111 F.3d 1116 (3d Cir. 1997) 8

Redwing Carriers v. Saraland Apartments, 94 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1996) 8

United States v. Alexander, 771 F. Supp. 830 (S.D.Tex. 1991) 16

United States v. Cannons Engineering, 899 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1990) 13, 16

United States v. Colo. & E. R.R. Co., 50 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995) 8

United States v. Hardage, 982 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1992) 11

United States v. Pretty Products, 780 F. Supp. 1488 (S.D. Ohio 1991) 16

<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Industrial, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir.1994)	8, 12
---	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9604	9
42 U.S.C. §9606	9
42 U.S.C. §9607	11
42 U.S.C. § 9613	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)	14, 15, 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-253, pt. 1(1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835	12
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253, pt. 3 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N 3038	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253, pt. 5 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3124	15
Senate Rep. No. 99-11 (1985)	12
S. Rpt. No. 103-349 (1994)	15
131 Cong. Rec., H11086 (Dec. 5, 1985)	14
147 Cong. Rec. H10893 (Dec. 19, 2001)	15
147 Cong. Rec. S140063-03 (Dec. 20, 2001)	15
